Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY
)

AND BARBER EXAMINERS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 08-0202 CB



)

TOM NGUYEN, d/b/a SKY NAIL & SPA,
)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER 

The salon license
 issued to Tom Nguyen, d/b/a Sky Nail & Spa, is subject to discipline because Nguyen failed to keep the shop sanitized and implements and instruments properly clean, and because his employee caused injury to a patron by using an incorrect technique.  We grant the motion for summary determination filed by the Missouri Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners (“the Board”) in part.  We deny the motion as to the rest of the complaint.
Procedure


On January 30, 2008, the Board filed a complaint seeking to discipline Nguyen.  On February 11, 2008, we served Nguyen with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/ notice of hearing by certified mail.  On April 14 2008, the Board filed a motion for summary determination.  On June 17, 2008, we held a telephone conference on the motion.  Tina M. 

Crow Halcomb, with Walker Crow Halcomb, LLC, represented the Board.  Nguyen represented himself.  Our reporter filed the transcript on June 20, 2008.

Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Nguyen does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision.  The Board cites Nguyen’s responses to its request for admissions.  The following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Nguyen holds a Class MO Manicure license issued by the Board.  Nguyen is not licensed to provide waxing services.
2. Nguyen’s Class MO license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.
3. Nguyen owns and operates Sky Nail & Spa, located at 2300 Bernadette Drive, Suite 600, Columbia, Missouri, 65203.
4. Nguyen holds a shop license for Sky Nail & Spa issued by the Board.
5. Nguyen’s shop license for Sky Nail & Spa is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.
6. While receiving a pedicure at Sky Nail & Spa, Lylah Birn received an injury to the bottom of her right heel.  The manicurist who performed the pedicure utilized a heel razor to scrape off dead skin.  During the process, the manicurist pushed hard and in an incorrect angle, causing the removal of 1/8 inch of Birn’s skin from the bottom of her right heel resulting in bleeding and stinging.
7. Birn filed a complaint against Sky Nail & Spa with the Board.
8. By letter dated October 18, 2007, the Board’s executive director requested that Nguyen appear at the Board’s November 4, 2007, meeting to discuss the allegations addressed in the complaint filed by Birn.
9. On October 22, 2007, the Board’s inspector conducted an inspection of Sky Nail & Spa and discovered that Nguyen displayed on the salon’s wall a price list advertising waxing services and facials.  The inspector also found a room that contained waxing supplies.
10. By letter dated November 28, 2007, the Board’s executive director informed Nguyen that only cosmetologists and/or estheticians may provide hair removal services and that until a licensed cosmetologist or esthetician is employed at Sky Nail & Spa, all cosmetology equipment must be removed from his salon and spa.
11. On December 3, 2007, the Board’s inspector conducted a routine follow-up inspection of Sky Nail & Spa and discovered the following violations:

a.  Three foot tubs had dirty filters.
b.  There were dirty files and buffers in three pedicure work station drawers.


c.
  A room in the salon was set up for waxing purposes.  The drawers in the



room had waxing products and a hot wax machine with wax in it that was 

turned on.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Nguyen has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 329.140:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for anyone or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *
(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;
*   *   *
(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not licensed and currently eligible to practice under this chapter;
*   *   *
(12) Failure to display a valid license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder;

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;
*   *   *
(15) Failure or refusal to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.
Subdivision (5) – Professional Functions and Duties

When referring to an occupation, incompetence relates to the failure to use “the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
 

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.


The Board’s complaint alleges that Nguyen advertised and allowed individuals to offer waxing services without a proper license and that this demonstrated fraud, misrepresentation, and dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties as a manicurist establishment.  Nguyen does not admit that he allowed unlicensed operators to perform services or that he performed such services himself.  To the contrary, he testified that he brought licensed operators to work in his salon, but that they did not stay because of the lack of customers.
  Nguyen testified that he used the waxing room for storage when he had no licensed operator to perform the services.  He also testified that he kept the waxing service on his price list, but did not offer the service unless he had an operator who could perform it.  There are clearly facts still in dispute, and we deny the Board’s motion as to these allegations.

The Board argues that by failing to keep the shop sanitized and implements and instruments properly clean and by causing injury to a patron due to the manicurist using an incorrect technique, Nguyen demonstrated incompetence, misconduct, and gross negligence in the performance of cosmetology, which is cause for discipline pursuant to § 329.140.2(5).  We agree that these facts show incompetence and gross negligence, and find cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(5).  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to discipline for misconduct.
Subdivision (6) and (10) – Violate Rule and Unauthorized Practice

The Board argues that by advertising and allowing individuals to offer waxing services without a proper license, cause exists to discipline the salon license of Sky Nail & Spa under 
§ 329.140.2(6) and (10) for assisting and/or enabling individuals to violate § 329.030, RSMo.


Section 329.010
 sets forth the following definitions:

(5) “Cosmetology” includes performing or offering to engage in any acts of the classified occupations of cosmetology for compensation, which shall include:
(a) “Class CH – hairdresser” includes . . . removing superfluous hair from the body of any person by means other than electricity, or any other means of arching or tinting eyebrows or tinting eyelashes.  Class CH – hairdresser also includes any person who either with the person’s hands or with mechanical or electrical apparatuses or appliances, or by the use of cosmetic preparations, antiseptics, tonics, lotions or creams engages for compensation in any one or any combination of the following:  massaging, cleaning, stimulating, manipulating, exercising, beautifying or similar work upon the scalp, face, neck, arms or bust;
(b) “Class MO- manicurist” includes cutting, trimming, polishing, coloring, tinting, cleaning or otherwise beautifying a person’s fingernails, applying artificial fingernails, massaging, cleaning a person’s hands and arms; pedicuring, which includes cutting, trimming, polishing, coloring, tinting, cleaning or otherwise beautifying a person’s toenails, massaging, cleaning a person’s legs and feet;
*   *   *

(6) “Cosmetology establishment”, that part of any building wherein or whereupon any of the classified occupations are practiced including any space rented within a licensed establishment by a person licensed under this chapter, for the purpose of rendering cosmetology services;
*   *   *

(10) “Manicurist”, any person who, for compensation, engages in any or all of the practices in paragraph (b) of subdivision (5) of this section[.]
Section 329.030 provides:  “It is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology or to operate an establishment or school of cosmetology, unless such person has first obtained a license as provided in this chapter.”

As we noted above, Nguyen did not admit and the Board did not prove that he practiced without a license or allowed anyone else to do so.  We deny the motion as to § 329.140.2(6) and (10).
Subdivision (12) – Failure to Display License


The Board failed to prove that Nguyen or anyone else practiced without a license or, having a valid license, failed to display it.  We deny the motion as to § 329.140.2(12).
Subdivision (13) – Violation of Professional Trust


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


For the reasons stated above, we deny the motion as to the allegations that Nguyen improperly advertised and provided waxing services.

We agree with the Board that by failing to keep the shop sanitized and implements and instruments properly clean, and by causing injury to a patron, Nguyen violated a professional trust or confidence owed to the patrons.  We grant the motion and find cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(13).
Subdivision (15) – Guard Against Diseases


We agree that Nguyen’s failure to keep implements and instruments properly stored and clean is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(15).  We grant the motion as to these charges.
Summary

We grant the Board’s motion and find that there is cause to discipline Nguyen’s shop license under § 329.140.2(5), (13) and (15) for failure to keep the shop sanitized and implements and instruments properly clean, and for causing injury to a patron.  We deny the motion as to the other allegations in the complaint.

The Board shall inform us by September 19, 2008, whether it will proceed to hearing on the remaining allegations.  


SO ORDERED on September 10, 2008.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner
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